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Honorable William R. Willard

Attorney for Civil Service Board

  for the City of Gadsden

420 South 4th Street

Gadsden, AL  35901

Office of Profit - Conflicts of Interest - Civil Service Board - Municipal Employees - Etowah County

A member of the Civil Service Board of the City of Gadsden is not prohibited by the Constitution of Alabama or section 11-43-12 of the Code of Alabama from serving as a consultant on a fee-for-service basis for the city’s public works department.  Such consultant services may be subject to the state competitive bid law.

Dear Mr. Willard:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Civil Service Board for the City of Gadsden.

QUESTION


Whether an incumbent member of the Civil Service Board of the City of Gadsden can serve as a consultant on a fee-for-service basis in the Public Works Department as described below and con​tinue to serve as a member of the Civil Service Board in view of the constitutional and statutory provisions that prohibit the holding of two posi​tions of profit, at the same time, or other appli​cable provisions of law.

FACTS, LAW, AND ANALYSIS


Your request states that the Civil Service Board exists and its mem​bers are appointed by the Governor of the State of Alabama pursuant to the provisions of Act No. 671, as approved by the Alabama Legis​lature on September 4, 1951, as amended, for the purpose of governing the appointment, promo​tion, discipline, and removal of policemen and fire fighters in the employ of the City of Gadsden.  One of the members of this Board has been offered service as a consultant, on a fee-for-service basis for the City of Gadsden, whose job will be to oversee the collection of fees owed to the City for public works services.


Act No. 671 of the 1951 Legislative Session created the Civil Service System of the City of Gadsden to govern employment in the police and fire departments of that city.  1951 Ala. Acts No. 671, 1158.  The Civil Service Board is not separately incorporated as a public cor​poration.  Act No. 671 has been amended several times.  The provisions applicable to the Civil Service Board were last amended by Act No. 88-434 of the 1988 Legislative Session.  Section 4, as amended, states in pertinent part:  “No person shall be eligible to be a member of said board who holds any office of profit under the city, county or state.”  1988 Ala. Acts No. 88-434, 634.  Section 280 of the Constitution of Alabama and section 36-2-1(b) of the Code of Alabama also prohibit an individual from holding two offices of profit.  ALA. CONST. art. IV, § 280; ALA. CODE § 36-2-1(b) (2001).  A position of employment with the city that is not vested with a part of the sovereign power of the state is not an office of profit.  State v. Baumhauer, 244 Ala. 1, 12 So. 2d 326 (1942).  Service as a consultant in the city’s public works department does not constitute an office of profit.  A member of the Civil Service Board of the City of Gadsden is therefore not prohibited from serving as a consultant for the city’s public works department under the constitutional and statutory pro​visions forbidding the holding of two offices of profit.


Section 11-43-12 of the Code of Alabama states that no officer or employee of a municipality shall be directly or indirectly interested in any work, business, or contract, the expense, price, or consideration of which is paid from the municipal treasury.  ALA. CODE § 11-43-12 (1989).  This statute prohibits one from holding two jobs or positions with a municipality.  Opinion of the Attorney General to Honorable Donald W. Lambert, Assistant City Attorney, Vernon, dated May 2, 1994, A.G. No. 94-00167.


Section 16 of Act No. 671 (1951) states that members of the Civil Service Board receive $10 for each meeting attended, not to exceed $100 per annum.  1951 Ala. Acts No. 671, sect. 16, 1158.  Act No. 88-611 pro​vides that the members of the Civil Service Board shall receive $50 a month in compensation.  Section 16 of Act No. 671 (1951) further states that the governing body of the city is to provide for the salaries and expenses of the Civil Service Board and shall provide in its annual budget an estimated appropriation sufficient to cover these salaries and expenses.  Although members of the Civil Service Board of the City of Gadsden are paid compensation from the city treas​ury, a member of the Board is not necessarily an officer or employee of the city under section 11-43-12 of the Code.  If an individual serves as a consultant for the city on a fee-for-service basis, he is not an officer or employee with a city, but has a con​tract for personal services.  Section 11-43-12 is then inapplicable, and the civil service board member is not barred by section 11-43-12 from accepting service as a consultant with the city.


Section 41-16-50 of the Code of Alabama requires contracts by local governmental agencies, including municipalities, for personal serv​ices involving $7500 or more to be awarded by competitive bid unless the contract for personal services is among those exempted in section 41-16-51 of the Code.  ALA. CODE § 41-16-50, 41-16-51 (2000).


This question should be presented to the State Ethics Commission to determine the applicability of the State Ethics Law.

CONCLUSION


A member of the Civil Service Board of the City of Gadsden is not pro​hibited by the Constitution of Alabama or section 11-43-12 of the Code of Alabama from serving as a consultant on a fee-for-service basis for the city’s public works department.  Such consultant services may be subject to the state competitive bid law.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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